With the addition of the fuel hedges (Note 16(e)) and forward contracts this gives a total of £528,000 credit (2017: £146,000 credit)
recognised in other comprehensive income for the year with £668,000 debit (2017: £385,000 debit) being reclassified from equity to
the Income Statement.

Fina
ncia

l sta
tem

ents

Marshalls plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018 109

16 Financial instruments continued
Financial risks continued
(b) Interest rate risk continued
Sensitivity analysis
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would have decreased equity and profit by the amounts shown
below. The sensitivity analysis has been undertaken before the effect of tax. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk has been determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout
the reporting period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and considers the effect of financial
instruments with variable interest rates, financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or available for sale with fixed interest
rates and the fixed rate element of interest rate swaps. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2017.

2018 2017
£’000 £’000

Increase of 100 basis points (650) (211)

Decrease of 100 basis points 650 211

(c) Credit risk
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are
performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount and, where appropriate, credit insurance cover is obtained. This
provides excellent intelligence to minimise the number and value of bad debts and ultimately provides compensation if bad debts
are incurred. An ageing of trade receivables is shown in Note 12 on page 107.

Investments are allowed only in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have a credit rating equal to or better than the